UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2005

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Richard and James C. Duncan Memorial
2	Bridge in Metcalfe County.
3	WHEREAS, Richard and James Curtis "Jimmy Curt" Duncan were the sons of the
4	late Archie and Kizzie Bell Duncan; and
5	WHEREAS, Richard Duncan was a United States Army veteran and a member and
6	deacon at the Edmonton Baptist Church; and
7	WHEREAS, Richard Duncan was the owner and operator of Duncan Life and
8	Health Insurance Company in Edmonton, and was one of the founders of the Barn Lot
9	Theatre of Edmonton; and
10	WHEREAS, Jimmy Curt Duncan was also a member of the Edmonton Baptist
11	Church and worked his entire life as a farmer and a carpenter; and
12	WHEREAS, Jimmy Curt Duncan was a quiet man who nevertheless was a caring
13	and giving individual, always willing to help his neighbors in whatever way he could; and
14	WHEREAS, Richard Duncan left these earthly bounds on November 27, 2015, at
15	the age of 75, and was survived by his wife, Jeanette VanZant Duncan, daughters Gina
16	Gibson and Eric Gregory, and five grandchildren; and
17	WHEREAS, Jimmy Curt Duncan passed away on February 3, 2014, at the age of 75
18	and was preceded in death by his wife, Rena Belle Whitlow Duncan, and was survived by
19	two sons, Todd and Doug, daughter Terri Albany, and seven grandchildren; and
20	WHEREAS, Richard and James Duncan, born and bred sons of Metcalfe County,
21	lived lives which benefitted their community and are deserving of public recognition;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
24	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky
25	Route 80 in Metcalfe County over Leatherwood Creek (Bridge Number 085B00007N) as
26	the "Richard and James C. Duncan Memorial Bridge" and shall, within 30 days of the
27	effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signage.